

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. Case No. 1:16-cv-06848-DLI-VMS

ECF Case

**Oral Argument Requested**

Date of Service: February 3, 2017

**DEFENDANTS DANIEL SMALL'S, DAVID LEVY'S,  
JOSEPH SANFILIPPO'S, AND JEFFREY SHULSE'S PARTIAL OPPOSITION TO  
APPLICATION OF THE UNITED STATES TO INTERVENE AND  
TO STAY CIVIL PROCEEDINGS**

**LEVINE LEE LLP**

650 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 223-4400

*Attorneys for Defendant Daniel Small*

**FORD O'BRIEN LLP**

85 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 858-0040

*Attorneys for Defendant Joseph SanFilippo*

**WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH &  
ROSATI**

1301 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 999-5800

*Attorneys for Defendant David Levy*

**SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP**

787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 839-5951

*Attorneys for Defendant Jeffrey Shulse*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION FOR A BLANKET STAY OF THE PROCEEDINGS SHOULD BE DENIED..... 3

    A. The Government’s Desire to Preserve Its Tactical Advantage Is Insufficient to Support a Blanket Stay of the Proceedings ..... 4

    B. The Government Has Not Met Its Burden to Establish Undue Prejudice..... 7

        1. The Government’s Stay Request Would Apply to All Discovery Without a Showing of Any Prejudice on Its Part..... 8

        2. The Stay Requested by the Government Would Result in Significant Prejudice to Defendants. .... 13

        3. The Other Equities Do Not Support the Requested Stay ..... 14

II. A PARTIAL STAY SHOULD BE NARROWLY TAILORED TO DISCOVERY THAT DOES NOT IMPLICATE A PARTY’S OR WITNESS’S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bridgeport Harbour Place I, LLC v. Ganim*,  
269 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Conn. 2002)..... 9

*Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. LY USA, Inc.*,  
676 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012)..... passim

*S.E.C. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC*,  
No. 02-Civ.-8855, 2003 WL 554618 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2003) ..... 9

*S.E.C. v. Chakrapani*,  
No. 09-Civ.-325, 2010 WL 2605819 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010) ..... 5

*S.E.C. v. Cioffi*,  
No. 08-CV-2457, 2008 WL 4693320 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2008)..... 4, 5, 11

*S.E.C. v. Downe*,  
No. 92-Civ.-4092, 1993 WL 22126 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 1993) ..... 9

*S.E.C. v. Fraser*,  
No. 09-Civ.-0443, 2009 WL 1531854 (D. Ariz. June 1, 2009) ..... 5

*S.E.C. v. Gupta*,  
No. 11-Civ.-7566, 2011 WL 5977579 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2011)..... 5, 15

*S.E.C. v. Jones*,  
No. 04-Civ.-4385, 2005 WL 2837462 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2005)..... 13

*S.E.C. v. Kanodia*,  
153 F. Supp. 3d 478 (D. Mass. 2015) ..... 5, 14, 15

*S.E.C. v. Mazzo*,  
No. 12-1327-DOC, 2013 WL 812503 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2013)..... 5

*S.E.C. v. O’Neill*,  
98 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D. Mass. 2015) ..... 5, 6, 7, 15

*S.E.C. v. Oakford Corp.*,  
181 F.R.D. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ..... 6, 11

*S.E.C. v. One or More Unknown Purchasers of Sec. of Global Indus., Ltd.*,  
No. 11-Civ.-6500, 2012 WL 5505738 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2012)..... 8, 9, 11, 14

*S.E.C. v. Saad*,  
229 F.R.D. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 6, 12, 13

*S.E.C. v. Saad*,  
384 F. Supp. 2d 692 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 4, 6, 16

*S.E.C. v. Sandifur*,  
No. C05-1631C, 2006 WL 3692611 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2006)..... 6

*S.E.C. v. Shkreli*,  
No. 15-Civ.-7175, 2016 WL 1122029 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2016)..... 9, 10

*Trustees of Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat. Pension Fund v. Transworld Mech., Inc.*,  
886 F. Supp. 1134 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), ..... 13

*United States v. Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth. (FINRA)*,  
607 F. Supp. 2d 391 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 5

*United States v. Private Sanitation Indus. Ass’n of Nassau/Suffolk, Inc.*,  
811 F. Supp. 802 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) ..... 14

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e)..... 10
